

CASE No. CR21305

COUNT SINGLE

INCIDENT NO.TRN: 9287118582

THE STATE C	OF TEXAS	§	IN THE $271^{ST}$	DISTRICT			
v.		§ § §	Court				
RONNIE LEE BREZINA		\$ <b>\$</b>	JACK COUN	YTY, TEXAS			
STATE ID No. T	X-02922443	§ §		- Action - Control - Contr			
JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION BY JURY							
Judge Presiding:	HON. BROCK R. SMIT	H Date Judgment E	ntered: December	er 13, 2021			
Attorney for Stat	e: Patrick Berry	Attorney for Defer	ndant: DUSTIN N	IMZ			
Offense for which	Defendant Convicted:			FILED 31			
CAPITAL M	URDER			AM 4.31 PM			
Charging Instru	nent:	Statute for Offens					
INDICTMEN	TT	19.03(a)(2) PO	2	DEC 1 3 2021			
Date of Offense:				DEC 1 9 LOCI			
01/07/2019		DI 4 OCC		TRACIE PIPPIN DIST, CLERK			
Degree of Offense		Plea to Offense: NOT GUILTY	7	BY JACK COUNTY, TEXAS DEPUTY			
Capital Felo Verdict of Jury:	ny	Findings on Dead					
GUILTY		r mungs on Deau	iy weapon.				
Plea to 1st							
Enhancement	Plea t	o 2 <sup>nd</sup> Enhancement/Hab	itual Paragraph:	N/A			
Paragraph:	N/A			N/A			
Findings on 1st		ond Till	// 1.24 1.15				
Enhancement Paragraph:	N/A Finding	ngs on 2 <sup>nd</sup> Enhancement	Habitual Paragraph:	N/A			
Punished Assess	ed by: Date Sentence Im	oosed:	Date Ser	tence to Commence:			
JURY Cour							
Punishment							
and Place of	LIFE IN THE INST	TUTIONAL DIVI	SION, TDCJ				
Confinement:							
	THIS SE	NTENCE SHALL RUN	CONCURRENTLY.				
SENTEN				TY SUPERVISION FOR N/A .			
Fine:	Court Costs: Restitution:	Ct.Appt.Atty Fees:	Restitution Payable to:				
\$ N/A	\$ N/A WAIVED \$ N/A	As Approved by the Judge		AGENCY/AGENT (see below)			
Sex Offender Registration Requirements do not apply to the Defendant. Tex. Code Crim. Proc. chapter 62.							
The age of the victim at the time of the offense was N/A .							
	If Defendant is to serve sentence in TDCJ, enter incarceration periods in chronological order.						
m' O 1:4- 1	From 1/19/2019 to 12/13/20		From to				
Time Credited:	110111	From to	From to				
If Defendant is to serve sentence in county jail or is given credit toward fine and costs, enter days credited below.							
	N/A DAYS NOTES	S: N/A					
				-file indepent holow by reference			

Counsel / Waiver of Counsel (select one) Defendant appeared in person with Counsel. Defendant knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waived the right to representation by counsel in writing in open court. It appeared to the Court that Defendant was mentally competent and had pleaded as shown above to the charging instrument. Both parties announced ready for trial. A jury was selected, impaneled, and sworn. The INDICTMENT was read to the jury, and Defendant entered a plea to the charged offense. The Court received the plea and entered it of record. The jury heard the evidence submitted and argument of counsel. The Court charged the jury as to its duty to determine the guilt or innocence of Defendant, and the jury retired to consider the evidence. Upon returning to open court, the jury delivered its verdict in the presence of Defendant and defense counsel, if any. The Court received the verdict and ORDERED it entered upon the minutes of the Court. Punishment Assessed by Jury / Court / No election (select one) Jury. Defendant entered a plea and filed a written election to have the jury assess punishment. The jury heard evidence relative to the question of punishment. The Court charged the jury and it retired to consider the question of punishment. After due deliberation, the jury was brought into Court, and, in open court, it returned its verdict as indicated above. Court. Defendant elected to have the Court assess punishment. After hearing evidence relative to the question of punishment, the Court assessed Defendant's punishment as indicated above. No Election. Defendant did not file a written election as to whether the judge or jury should assess punishment. After hearing evidence relative to the question of punishment, the Court assessed Defendant's punishment as indicated above. The Court FINDS Defendant committed the above offense and ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES that Defendant is GUILTY of the above offense. The Court FINDS the Presentence Investigation, if so ordered, was done according to the applicable provisions of TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 42.12 § 9. The Court ORDERS Defendant punished as indicated above. The Court ORDERS Defendant to pay all fines, court costs, and restitution as indicated above. Punishment Options (select one) Confinement in State Jail or Institutional Division. The Court ORDERS the authorized agent of the State of Texas or the Sheriff of this County to take, safely convey, and deliver Defendant to the Director, Institutional Division, TDCJ. The Court ORDERS Defendant to be confined for the period and in the manner indicated above. The Court ORDERS Defendant remanded to the custody of the Sheriff of this county until the Sheriff can obey the directions of this sentence. The Court ORDERS that upon release from confinement, Defendant proceed immediately to the Jack County District Clerk. Once there, the Court ORDERS Defendant to pay, or make arrangements to pay, any remaining unpaid fines, court costs, and restitution as ordered by the Court above. County Jail—Confinement / Confinement in Lieu of Payment. The Court ORDERS Defendant immediately committed

Fine Only Payment. The punishment assessed against Defendant is for a FINE ONLY. The Court ORDERS Defendant to proceed immediately to the Office of the Jack County District Clerk. Once there, the Court ORDERS Defendant to pay or make arrangements to pay all fines and court costs as ordered by the Court in this cause.

to pay, any remaining unpaid fines, court costs, and restitution as ordered by the Court above.

to the custody of the Sheriff of Wise County, Texas on the date the sentence is to commence. Defendant shall be confined in the Wise County Jail for the period indicated above. The Court Orders that upon release from confinement, Defendant shall proceed immediately to the Wise County District Clerk. Once there, the Court Orders Defendant to pay, or make arrangements

## Execution / Suspension of Sentence (select one)

Clerk: Keshia Earls

🛚 The Cou	rt O	RDERS Defendant's sentence EXECUTED.	
supervision	for t	ORDERS Defendant's sentence of confinement SUSPENDED. 'the adjudged period (above) so long as Defendant abides bervision. The order setting forth the terms and conditions erence.	y and does not violate the terms and conditions of
The	e Cou	art ORDERS that Defendant is given credit noted above on th	is sentence for the time spent incarcerated.
Furthermo	ore, t	the following special findings or orders apply (SELEC	Γ FINDINGS THAT APPLY, if any):
Family	Viol	ence:	
		FINDS that Defendant was prosecuted for an offense under I	Title 5 of the Penal Code that involved family
Deadly			
the commission deadly wear	sion oon v	FINDS Defendant used or exhibited a deadly weapon, namel of a felony offense or during immediate flight therefrom or would be used or exhibited. TEX.CODE CRIM.PROC. art.42.12 §	was a party to the offense and knew that a
☐ The Co	urt f	inds that the deadly weapon was a firearm.	
		Cone Finding: urt finds that the offense was committed in, on, or within 1,0	00 feet of one of the following:
	a)	premises owned, rented, or leased by an institution of high center, or a playground; or in, on, or within 300 feet of the facility; or	er learning, the premises of a public or private youth premises of a public swimming pool or video arcade
	b)	the premises of a public or private youth center, or a playgr	ound; or on a school bus; or
	c)	any real property that is owned, rented, or leased to a scho youth center, or a playground; or on a school bus; or	ol or school board, the premises of a public or private
	d)	any real property that is owned, rented, or leased to a scho youth center, or a playground; or on a school bus.	ol or school board, the premises of a public or private
and success	ful c	ands that the Defendant is in need of alcohol and drug treat completion of an in-prison therapeutic community facility was partment of Criminal Justice.	ment and would benefit from participation in nile incarcerated in the Institutional Division
		act Statement apact Statement HAS been returned to the State's Attorney.	
Capital Fe			
Signed a	nd e	ntered on December 13, 2021	Brokk Juill
			JUDGE PRESIDING



## CASE No. CR21305

THE STATE OF TEXAS	§	IN THE 271ST DISTRICT
v.	§ §	Court
RONNIE LEE BREZINA	% %	JACK COUNTY, TEXAS

## TRIAL COURT'S CERTIFICATION OF DEFENDANT'S RIGHT OF APPEAL\*

I, judge	e of the trial court certify this criminal case:	
1	is not a plea-bargain case, and the defendant has the right of appeal.	
	is a plea bargain case, but matters were raised by written motion filed a withdrawn or waived, and the defendant has the right of appeal.	and ruled on before trial and not
	is a plea-bargain case, but the trial court has given permission to appea appeal.	l, and the defendant has the right of
	is a plea-bargain case, and the defendant has NO right of appeal.	
	the defendant has waived the right of appeal.	
Br	Involves another appealable order (specify:)	12/13/2021
Presidi	ing Judge	Date Signed

I have received a copy of this certification. I have also been informed of my rights concerning any appeal of this criminal case, including any right to file a pro se petition for discretionary review pursuant to rule 68 of the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure. I have been admonished that my attorney must mail a copy of the court of appeals's judgment and opinion to my last known address and that I have only 30 days in which to file a pro se petition for discretionary review in the Court of Criminal Appeals. Tex.R.App.P.68.2, 68.3. I acknowledge that, if I wish to appeal this case and if I am entitled to do so, it is my duty to inform my appellate attorney, by written communication, of any change in the address at which I am currently living or any change in my current prison unit. I understand that, because of appellate deadlines, if I fail to timely inform my appellate attorney of any change in my address, I may lose the opportunity to file a pro se petition for discretionary review.

RONNIE LEE BREZINA

Defendant

313 SPRINGRUN

DECATUR, TX 76234

Home: 940-648-1043

FAX:

DUSTIN NIMZ -State Bar of TX I

State Bar of TX ID # 240 60337

Attorney for Defendant

900 8TH STREET SUITE 1230 WICHITA FALLS TX 76301

940-766-5335

FAX: 940-403-2525

DEC 1 3 2021

TRACIE PIPPIN DIST. CLERK

JACK COUNTY, TEXAS

DEPUTY